

No. 18-672

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD VOS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, THE LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYER'S ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Lee H. Roistacher  
*Counsel of Record*  
462 Stevens Avenue  
Suite 201  
Solana Beach, CA 92075  
(858) 755-5666  
lroistacher@daleyheft.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 8

A. This Court Should Decide The Important Question Of Whether Title II Requires Law Enforcement Officers To Provide Accommodations To Mentally Ill Suspects, And If So, When And What Accommodations Are Required In The Differing And Often Dangerous Circumstances Law Enforcement Officers Confront When Responding To Situations Involving The Mentally Ill ..... 9

    1. Courts Of Appeals Are Divided ..... 9

    2. Courts Of Appeals Have Provided Little Guidance On How Title II Applies To Arrests And What Title II Requires From Public Entities And Law Enforcement Officers ... 13

B. This Court Should Decide Whether The Fourth Amendment Objective Reasonableness Analysis Established In *Graham* Allows For Consideration Of Suspect’s Mental Illness And A Law Enforcement Officer’s Pre-Force Tactics . 16

    1. Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On Whether Mental Illness Is A Factor In The Fourth Amendment Reasonableness Analysis .... 18

2. The Ninth Circuit's Inclusion Of A Law Enforcement Officer's Pre-Force Tactics As A Factor In The Fourth Amendment Reasonableness Analysis Runs Counter To This Court's Jurisprudence And Conflicts With Many Other Courts Of Appeals . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield County</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Bazan v. Hidalgo County</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Clark v. Colbert</i> , 895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	12
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) . . . . .	5, 21
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	22
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>De Boise v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Estate of Robey by Robey v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 17-CV-2378, 2018 WL 688316 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2018) . . . . .	12
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Garcia v. State Univ. of N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018) . . . . .	23
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	8, 10, 11
<i>Hayek v. City of St. Paul</i> , 488 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20

<i>Horton v. Pobjecky</i> , 883 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	17
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> , 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	7, 21
<i>Kimman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) . . . . .	7, 16, 21
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	22
<i>Roell v. Hamilton County</i> , 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	11
<i>Rucinski v. County of Oakland</i> , 655 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	20
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Sanders v. Minneapolis</i> , 474 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Sheehan v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Sheehan v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) . . . . .	9, 14, 21

<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. City of Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9, 12

## **CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

## **STATUTES**

28 C.F.R. §35.130(a) . . . . .	8
28 C.F.R. §35.130(b)(7) . . . . .	8, 13
28 C.F.R. §35.139 . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	6, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12132 . . . . .	8, 13

## **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . .	22
-----------------------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael T. Compton et al., <i>The Police-Based Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: II. Effects on Level of Force and Resolution, Referral, and Arrest</i> , 65 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 523 (2014) . . . . .	3
---	---

- Andrew C. Hanna, *Municipal Liability and Police Training for Mental Illness: Causes of Action and Feasible Solutions*, 14 Ind. Health L. Rev. 221 (2017) . . . . . 2, 3, 10
- Amy N. Kerr et al., *Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 116 (2010) . . . . . 3
- Robyn Levin, Note, *Responsiveness to Difference: ADA Accommodations in the Course of an Arrest*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 269 (2017) . . . . . 9, 10
- Melissa S. Morabito et al., *Crisis Intervention Teams and People with Mental Illness: Exploring the Factors that Influence the Use of Force*, 58 Crime & Delinquency 57 (2012) . . . . . 3
- Peter H. Silverstone et al., *A Novel Approach to Training Police Officers to Interact with Individuals Who May Have a Psychiatric Disorder*, 41 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 344 (2013) . . . . . 3
- Amy Watson and Beth Angell, *The Role of Stigma and Uncertainty in Moderating the Effect of Procedural Justice on Cooperation and Resistance in Police Encounters with Persons With Mental Illness*, 19 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 30 (Feb. 2013) . . . . . 2
- Jennifer Wood et al., *Police Interventions with Persons Affected by Mental Illness: A Critical Review of Global Thinking and Practice* (2011) . 3
